
111 Written Answers AUGUST 31, 1990 112 
[Iumsiation] ~~~,:"'" ,:' .. 1 ( :. ..... ' ........ 

\ \ \ 
Serial 08 Vidyapati 

3821. S,HRI IDIKMDliO NARA .. 
Y~N YADAV: Will the Minister of 
INFORMA nON AND BROAD-
CASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether a demand has been 
made to give full time to telecast a 
serial on Vidyapati; and 

(b) if so. the action taken by Go-
vernment in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROAOCASTING AND 
MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPEN-
DRA): (a) and (b) Doordarshan has 
assigned the production of a six-epi~ 
sode TV serial on 'Vidyapati' to an 
outside Producer. The approved 
length of the serial is considered suffi-
cient to bring out various aspects of 
the great poet. 

(b) if so, when the CODstruWOD 
work is likely to start; and 

(c) the time by which it is likely to 
be completed? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING 
AND MINISTER OF PARLIA-
ME~TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI 
P. UPENDRA): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c) The construction work 
of the building has already started and 
is envisaged to be completed during 
the year 199()...91. \. I '\ L. '\ ~ 
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Export PetfOl'.DlDCe of Big Industries 

3823. SHRI AJIT KUMAR 
P ANJ A: Will the Minister ot COM-
MERcE be pleased to state the ex-
port performance of top ten industries 
and the new licences issued to them 
during the last three financial years? 

lEnglish] , - THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

Construction of Akasbvaai BbawaD at (SHRI ARANGIL SHREEDHA-
Nasiik RAN): The export performance of 

3822. QR. DAULATRAO SONU-
J{ AHER : WiII the Minister 0 f 
INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING be pleased to state: 

top ten exporting industries during the 
last three financial years is given in 
the Statement below. These manu-
facturing units are also exporting 
some bought out items. 

(a) whether a piece of land has been 
acquired at Nasik (Maharashtra) for The information on the new lkences 
the construction of Akashvani Bha - issued to them during the last three 
wan; financial years is not available. 

STATEMENT 

S. 
No. 

Name of the firm 

2 

1. Mis. National Mineral Develop-
ment Corpn. Ltd., Hyderabad. 

2. Mis. Tata Iron and Steel Co. Ltd., 
Bombay. 

3. M.'s. Nav Bharat Enterprises Ltd., 
Hyderabad. 

Export Per/01'11UlltCe (in CrfJres) 

1987-88 1988-89 ' J 989·90 

3 4 5 

1.6609 2.2035 277.8900 

25.4668 93.9468_ 143-.4946 

98.1824 89.5448 124.9341 
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4. 'MIs. Century Textile and Indus-
tries Ltd., Bombay. 

S. A. Tosh and Sons Pvt. Ltd. Calcutta 

6. MIs. Hindustan Lever Ltd., 
Bombay. 

7. Mis. I.T.C. Ltd., Calcutta 

8. Mis. Torrent Exports Pvt. Ltd., 
Ahmedabad. 

9. MIs. M.R.F. Ltd., Madras. 

10-. Mis. V.S. Dempo and Co. Ltd., 
Goa. 

11. Mjs Mahendra and Mahendra, 
Bombay. 

LTranslation] 

PromotioD of Sweepers in Banks 

3824. SHRI CHHEDI PASWAN: 
Will the M"mfster of FINANCE be 
pJeased to state: 

(a) whether Government had order-
ed in 1976 that sweepers in banks be 
promoted as peons on passing an ex-
amination; and 

(b) if so. the number of such swee-
pers promoted as peons since 1987 
till dated. bank-wise? 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): 
(a) All Banks had been advised on 
~1-11-1980 to implement the instruc-
tions contained in the Office Memo-
randum -dated 16-6-76 of the erstwhile 
P-P&AR. _ regarding appointment of 
persons holding the posts of sweepers. 
trashes etc. as peons. 

(b) Seven of the 20 Nationalised 
Banks have reported to have allow-
~ -: promotions to \6 \ Sweepers as 
P.aoDL durins the la6t three- years.-
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78.2652 

48.8600 

92.2300 

22.4480 

9.4475 

21.4998 

26.2300 

14.9708 

[English] 
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81.5016 

40.4206 

88.5967 

41.6865 

19.3083 

56.0944 

31. 5599 

28.5592 

5 

108.4366 

87.3859 

85.8710 

82.5661 

71.2120 

66.3295 

58.0405 

56.6555 

Developmeot of Tourist Complexes 
in Nagaiaod 

3825. SHRI SH1KIHO SEMA: 
WiI1 the Minister of TOURISM be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether a team of Union Gov-
ernment experts visited Dzulakie. 
Kohima District for exploring tourist 
potential; 

(b) if so, the findings thereof; 

(c) whether Government are en-
couraging State Government to deve-
lop such tourist complexes in Naga-
land; and 

(d) if so. the assistance proposed 
to be provided to the State Govern-
ment during the current year for tltis 
purpose? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER 
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
TOURISM (SHRI SATYA PAL 
MALIK: (a) and (b) The ll)dia Tou-
rism Development' --- CoipOr,1tion 


