Serial on Vidyapati

3821. SHRI HUKMDEO NARA-YAN YADAV: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a demand has been made to give full time to telecast a serial on Vidyapati; and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-TION AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPEN-DRA): (a) and (b) Doordarshan has assigned the production of a six-epi sode TV serial on 'Vidyapati' to an outside Producer. The approved length of the serial is considered sufficient to bring out various aspects of the great poet.

[English]

Construction of Akashvani Bhawan at Nasik

3822. DR. DAULATRAO SONU-JI AHER: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a piece of land has been acquired at Nasik (Maharashtra) for the construction of Akashvani Bhawan; (b) if so, when the construction work is likely to start; and

(c) the time by which it is likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-TION AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF PARLIA-MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) The construction work of the building has already started and is envisaged to be completed during the year 1990-91.

Export Performance of Big Industries

3823. SHRI AJIT KUMAR PANJA: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state the export performance of top ten industries and the new licences issued to them during the last three financial years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI ARANGIL SHREEDHA-RAN): The export performance of top ten exporting industries during the last three financial years is given in the Statement below. These manufacturing units are also exporting some bought out items.

The information on the new licences issued to them during the last three financial years is not available.

S.	Name of the firm	Export	Performance (in	Crores)
No.		1987-88	1988-89	1989-90
1	2	3	4	5
	M/s. National Mineral Develop- ment Corpn. Ltd., Hyderabad.	1.6609	2.2035	277.8900
	M/s. Tata Iron and Steel Co. Ltd., Bombay.	25.4668	93.9468	143.4946
	M/s. Nav Bharat Enterprises Ltd., Hyderabad.	98.1824	89.5448	124.9341

STATEMENT

113 Written Answers BHADRA 9, 1912 (SAKA) Written

1 2	3	4	5
4. M/s. Century Textile and Indus- tries Ltd., Bombay.	78.2652	81.5016	108.4366
5. A. Tosh and Sons Pvt. Ltd. Calcutta	48.8600	40.4206	87.385 9
6. M/s. Hindustan Lever Ltd., Bombay.	92.2300	88.5967	85.8710
7. M/s. I.T.C. Ltd., Calcutta	22.4480	41.6865	82.5661
8. M/s. Torrent Exports Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad.	9.4475	19.3083	71.2120
9. M/s. M.R.F. Ltd., Madras.	21.4998	56.0944	66.3295
10. M/s. V.S. Dempo and Co. Ltd., Goa.	26.2300	31.5599	58.0405
11. M/s Mahendra and Mahendra, Bombay.	14.9708	28.5592	56.6555

[Translation]

Promotion of Sweepers in Banks

3824. SHRI CHHEDI PASWAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had ordered in 1976 that sweepers in banks be promoted as peons on passing an examination; and

(b) if so, the number of such sweepers promoted as peons since 1987 till dated, bank-wise?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) All Banks had been advised on 21-11-1980 to implement the instructions contained in the Office Memorandum dated 16-6-76 of the erstwhile DP&AR regarding appointment of persons holding the posts of sweepers, irashes etc. as peons.

(b) Seven of the 20 Nationalised Banks have reported to have allowed promotions to 161 Sweepers as **People** during the last three years.

[English]

Development of Tourist Complexes in Nagaland

3825. SHRI SHIKIHO SEMA: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether a team of Union Government experts visited Dzulakie, Kohima District for exploring tourist potential;

(b) if so, the findings thereof;

(c) whether Government are encouraging State Government to develop such tourist complexes in Nagaland; and

(d) if so, the assistance proposed to be provided to the State Government during the current year for this purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SATYA PAL MALIK: (a) and (b) The India Tourism Development Corporation